
ORDINANCE No. 1 8 6 6 1 3 
* Amend contract with Geotechnical Resources, Inc. dba GRI to increase contract by $17 ,000 to 
provide geotechnical consultation services for the Fire Station 21 and Boathouse project 
(Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002889) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. A sole source contract for geotechnical consultation services for the Fire Station 21 and 
Boathouse project was awarded to GRI. The Agreement amount was $55,000 with an 
expiration date of September 31, 2013. 

2. Amendment No. 1, dated January 30, 2014 increased the contract amount $12,500 to allow 
for additional geotechnical construction observation services. 

3. Amendment No. 2, dated April 7, 2014 extended the contract termination date through July 
31, 2014. 

4. This amendment increases the contract amount by $17,000 to allow for geotechnical 
consultation services for the Fire Station 21 and Boathouse project as described in 
Attachment No. 1. 

5. The Office of Management and Finance/Facilities Services recommends that Contract No. 
30002889 with Geotechnical Resources, Inc. dba GRI for geotechnical consultation 
services for the Fire Station 21 and Boathouse project be amended, Attachment No. 1, by 
$17,000 for a new total contract value not to exceed $84,500. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. The Mayor and Chief Procurement Officer are authorized to amend Contract No. 30002889 
with Geotechnical Resources, Inc. dba GRI, Attachment No. 1, and increase amount by 
$17,000 for a new total contract value not to exceed $84,500. 

b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks chargeable to the 
appropriate fund when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities. 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay in the implementation 
of the Agreement will cause scheduling delays in anticipated projects during the crucial 
summer/fall work periods; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and 
after its passage by the Council. 

Passed by the Council: JUN 0 4 2014 

Commissioner: Mayor Charlie Hales 
Prepared by: Connie Johnson:dseaton 
Date Prepared: May 8, 2014 

La Vonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of he City of Po~nd 
By >--f~ 

Deputy 



5 52 --
Agenda No. 

ORDINANCE NO. 18 6 6 1 3 
Title 

*Amend contract with Geotechnical Resources, Inc. dba GRI to increase contract by $17,000 to provide 
v geotechnical consultation services for the Fire Station 21 and Boathouse proj ect (Ordinancc}j': a. rviel'\.f 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Ma or Charlie Hales 

COMMISSIONER APP 

Ma or-Finance and Admini 

Position 1 /Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2N.Jorks - Fish 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safet - Novick 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
Bureau: OMF Bureau of Business 
Internal Services :<f~ n0L 
OMF Interim CAO: Fred Miller 
Bureau Head: B ant M. En e 

Financial lmP.act & Public 
Involvement Statement 
Completed ~ Amends Budget D 

Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in doc nt. · 
Yes No 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
re uired for Code Ordinances 

City Attorney Approval: 
required for contract, code , easement, ,_ ~ 
franchise, com Ian, charter ., 

Q.oun~U M~~tjng Date 
June 4, 2014 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN D 
Start time: --
Total amount of time needed : --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT~ 

REGULAR 0 
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

c l) I/\ -f ,... .. (. T N (>, 3 I) () " i tJ6~ 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED _ M_A_Y_3_0_ 20_14 __ 

Lavonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By: k~L~ 
/ Deputy 

ACTION TAKEN: 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS 

1. Fritz 1. Fritz ~ 

2. Fish 2. Fish ~ 

3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman ~ 

4. Novick 4. Novick ~ 

Hales Hales V" 

NAYS 


